Research Article
Pham-Thanh Nhut, Dinh Duc Tien and Quang Thang Do*
Evaluating deformation in FRP boat: Effects
of manufacturing parameters and working
conditions
received November 23, 2023; accepted February 14, 2024
Abstract: Fiber-reinforced plastic (FRP) is utilized in the

FRP vessels’ and fishing boats’ primary structural shapes
are curved and L-shaped (Figure 1). Glass fiber and unsa-
turated polyester resin are the principal building compo-
nents. Methyl Ethyl Ketone Peroxide (MEKP) is the curing
Table 2: Properties of unsaturated polyester resin
Parameters Units Values
Type — CF-180
Density g/cm3 1.1–1.2
Viscosity at 25°C CP 450 ± 50
Gel time at 25°C minute 12–15
Catalyst (MEKP) at 25°C % ∼1.0
Peak temperature °C 138
Table 1: Code of specimens
Types Hard. (%) Code of specimens
15°C 25°C 35°C
L-shape 0.5 L-H0.5-T15 L-H0.5-T25 L-H0.5-T35
1.0 L-H1.0-T15 L-H1.0-T25 L-H1.0-T35
1.5 L-H1.5-T15 L-H1.5-T25 L-H1.5-T35
2.0 L-H2.0-T15 L-H2.0-T25 L-H2.0-T35
2.5 L-H2.5-T15 L-H2.5-T25 L-H2.5-T35
Curve shape 0.5 C-H0.5-T15 C-H0.5-T25 C-H0.5-T35
1.0 C-H1.0-T15 C-H1.0-T25 C-H1.0-T35
1.5 C-H1.5-T15 C-H1.5-T25 C-H1.5-T35
2.0 C-H2.0-T15 C-H2.0-T25 C-H2.0-T35
2.5 C-H2.5-T15 C-H2.5-T25 C-H2.5-T35
Figure 2:Materials used in specimen manufacturing: (a) woven 570 g/m2 E-glass fiber; (b) mat 300 g/m2 E-glass fiber; (c) unsaturated polyester resin;
and (d) hardener (MEKP-925).
4  Pham-Thanh Nhut et al.
agent used in unsaturated polyester resin. Therefore, uti-

Types Specimens Deflection (mm)
Point 1 Point 2 Point 3 Mean
L-shape L-H0.5-T15 5.80 5.60 5.70 5.70
L-H0.5-T25 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30
L-H0.5-T35 2.40 2.40 2.60 2.47
L-H1.0-T15 4.90 4.70 4.90 4.83
L-H1.0-T25 3.70 3.70 3.70 3.70
L-H1.0-T35 2.00 2.30 2.30 2.20
L-H1.5-T15 4.40 4.30 4.30 4.33
L-H1.5-T25 3.30 3.50 3.60 3.47
L-H1.5-T35 2.00 2.00 1.90 1.97
L-H2.0-T15 3.90 4.00 3.60 3.83
L-H2.0-T25 2.80 3.00 3.10 2.97
L-H2.0-T35 1.80 1.70 1.70 1.73
L-H2.5-T15 3.50 3.60 3.50 3.53
L-H2.5-T25 2.70 2.70 2.50 2.63
L-H2.5-T35 1.60 1.60 1.70 1.63
Curve-shape C-H0.5-T15 4.10 4.00 4.00 4.03
C-H0.5-T25 3.80 3.90 3.90 3.87
C-H0.5-T35 3.20 3.40 3.40 3.33
C-H1.0-T15 3.60 3.60 3.70 3.63
C-H1.0-T25 3.50 3.40 3.30 3.40
C-H1.0-T35 2.40 2.60 2.50 2.50
C-H1.5-T15 3.20 3.20 3.10 3.17
C-H1.5-T25 2.70 3.00 2.90 2.87
C-H1.5-T35 2.00 2.40 2.00 2.13
C-H2.0-T15 2.60 2.70 2.50 2.60
C-H2.0-T25 2.50 2.50 2.40 2.47
C-H2.0-T35 1.50 1.70 1.50 1.57
C-H2.5-T15 2.40 2.30 2.20 2.30
C-H2.5-T25 2.20 2.40 2.10 2.23
C-H2.5-T35 1.30 1.30 1.20 1.27

50°C 60°C 70°C 80°C
L-shape L-H0.5-T15 5.13 4.23 3.77 3.67
L-H0.5-T25 4.27 4.20 4.17 4.17
L-H0.5-T35 3.00 3.77 4.40 4.93
L-H1.0-T15 4.47 4.00 3.87 3.87
L-H1.0-T25 3.97 4.20 4.40 4.53
L-H1.0-T35 2.63 3.47 4.83 5.60
L-H1.5-T15 4.23 4.13 4.03 4.03
L-H1.5-T25 3.80 4.23 4.50 4.73
L-H1.5-T35 2.83 3.90 5.00 5.93
L-H2.0-T15 4.00 4.07 4.17 4.20
L-H2.0-T25 3.53 4.20 4.90 5.60
L-H2.0-T35 2.77 4.00 5.33 6.10
L-H2.5-T15 3.80 4.50 4.97 5.17
L-H2.5-T25 3.63 4.43 5.27 5.87
L-H2.5-T35 2.50 3.83 5.37 6.70
Curve-shape C-H0.5-T15 3.20 1.63 0.70 0.40
C-H0.5-T25 3.13 1.50 0.90 0.67
C-H0.5-T35 3.00 2.13 1.40 1.00
C-H1.0-T15 3.27 2.47 1.57 1.10
C-H1.0-T25 3.10 2.27 1.70 1.30
C-H1.0-T35 2.23 2.00 1.50 1.43
C-H1.5-T15 2.87 2.23 1.63 1.40
C-H1.5-T25 2.60 2.10 1.60 1.53
C-H1.5-T35 2.07 2.00 1.90 1.80
C-H2.0-T15 2.43 2.23 2.03 1.70
C-H2.0-T25 2.40 2.23 2.13 2.10
C-H2.0-T35 1.93 2.30 2.60 2.87
C-H2.5-T15 2.03 1.90 1.90 1.83
C-H2.5-T25 2.27 2.33 2.37 2.37
C-H2.5-T35 1.80 2.50 3.00 3.37
10  Pham-Thanh Nhut et al.
specimen. This indicates that the temperature during man-
ufacturing has a more significant effect on the structure’s
deformation than the hardener percentage. Therefore,

tion. The charts showed that each structure exhibited a stable
deformation as the temperature increased. The equivalent
result for the curve-shaped case was 2.3mm with specimen
C-H2.5-T25, while for the L-shaped case, it was about 4.2mm
with specimen L-H0.5-T25. If the specimens’ initial
deformation (at 50°C) were more significant than these
values, then deformation would decrease with increasing
temperature and vice versa.
4.3 Prediction of deformation with fabricate
conditions
Tables 5 and 6 show how the deformation findings were
organized for the SPSS program to use. Def. (mm) is an
Table 5: Input data for SPSS for L-shape specimens
Specimens Hard. (%) Temp. (°C) Deflection (mm)
L-H0.5-T15 0.5 15.0 5.70
L-H0.5-T25 0.5 25.0 4.30
L-H0.5-T35 0.5 35.0 2.47
L-H1.0-T15 1.0 15.0 4.83
L-H1.0-T25 1.0 25.0 3.70
L-H1.0-T35 1.0 35.0 2.20
L-H1.5-T15 1.5 15.0 4.33
L-H1.5-T25 1.5 25.0 3.47
L-H1.5-T35 1.5 35.0 1.97
L-H2.0-T15 2.0 15.0 3.83
L-H2.0-T25 2.0 25.0 2.97
L-H2.0-T35 2.0 35.0 1.73
L-H2.5-T15 2.5 15.0 3.53
L-H2.5-T25 2.5 25.0 2.63
L-H2.5-T35 2.5 35.0 1.63
Table 6: Input data for SPSS for curve-shape specimens
Specimens Hard. (%) Temp. (°C) Def. (mm)
C-H0.5-T15 0.5 15.0 4.03
C-H0.5-T25 0.5 25.0 3.87
C-H0.5-T35 0.5 35.0 3.33
C-H1.0-T15 1.0 15.0 3.63
C-H1.0-T25 1.0 25.0 3.40
C-H1.0-T35 1.0 35.0 2.50
C-H1.5-T15 1.5 15.0 3.17
C-H1.5-T25 1.5 25.0 2.87
C-H1.5-T35 1.5 35.0 2.13
C-H2.0-T15 2.0 15.0 2.60
C-H2.0-T25 2.0 25.0 2.47
C-H2.0-T35 2.0 35.0 1.57
C-H2.5-T15 2.5 15.0 2.30
C-H2.5-T25 2.5 25.0 2.23
C-H2.5-T35 2.5 35.0 1.27
Table 7: Simple regression analysis for L-shape specimens
Factors β0 β1 R R2 p
Hard. −0.769 4.440 0.469 0.220 0.078